## OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

a. Macarilary
City Attorney

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERA

RESOLUTION NO. 83555 C.M.S.

2011 AUG 30 PH 2: 25

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR, ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF OAKLAND, TO ACCEPT AND APPROPRIATE GRANT FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$200,000) FROM THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, OFFICE OF TRAFFIC SAFETY, FOR THE 2011-2012 SELECTIVE TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM (STEP) TO BE CONDUCTED BY THE POLICE DEPARTMENT FOR THE PROJECT TERM OF OCTOBER 1, 2011 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

**WHEREAS,** it is anticipated that the State of California, Office of Traffic Safety shall award the City of Oakland a grant in an amount not to exceed \$200,000 to support the Oakland Police Department's implementation of the Fiscal Year 2011-12 Selective Traffic Enforcement Program (STEP); and

WHEREAS, the Selective Traffic Enforcement Program is geared toward offsetting the incidents of reckless driving and exhibitions of speed commonly referred to as sideshows and street racing, perpetrated by unlicensed and impaired drivers that plague the City of Oakland and the greater San Francisco Bay Area; and

WHEREAS, the Selective Traffic Enforcement Program is designed to employ law enforcement and other innovative strategies to reduce the number of persons killed and injured in traffic collisions; and

**WHEREAS**, the Selective Traffic Enforcement program term is October 1, 2011 though September 30, 2012; and

WHEREAS, based on a 13.64% calculation rate, Central Services Overhead (CSO) charges associated with the \$200,000 for salary and wages equals \$27,280; and

WHEREAS, indirect costs (CSO) charges are disallowed by the granting agency, therefore the Department requests a waiver of CSO charges in the amount of \$27,280; and

WHEREAS, the City Council previously authorized acceptance of similar grant funds by Resolution No. 80130 C.M.S., dated September 19, 2006, and Resolution No. 80578 C.M.S., dated May 15, 2007, and Resolution No. 81223 C.M.S., dated April 15, 2008; now, therefore be it

**RESOLVED**: That the City Council does hereby authorize the City Administrator to accept and appropriate grant funds in the amount of \$200,000 from the State of California, Office of Traffic Safety to the Oakland Police Department for the implementation of the Fiscal Year 2011-12 Selective Traffic Enforcement Program (STEP); and be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED**: That said funds shall be allocated to the State of California Grant Fund (2999), Traffic Enforcement Division Organization (107510), Traffic Enforcement Program (PS14), in a Project to be determined; and be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED**: That Central Services Overhead costs associated with the acceptance of this grant in the amount of \$27,280.00 (13.64%) are hereby waived; and be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED**: That the City Administrator or her designee is hereby authorized to execute all agreements, modify, extend, or amend said agreement, including the acceptance and appropriation of additional funds without return to Council.

| in council, oakland, california, <u>SEP</u>                                  | <b>2 0</b> 2011 , 20                        |
|--|---|
| PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: BROOKS, BRINADEL, SCHAAF, and PRESIDENT REID ~ | UNNER, DE LA FUENTE, KAPLAN, KERNIGHAN,     |
| AYES- <b>%</b><br>NOES-  | /<br>/                                      |
| ABSENT- O  |   |
| ABSTENTION-  | ATTEST Of mola lamons                       |
|  | LaTonda Simmons City Clerk and Clerk of the |
|  | Council of the City of Oakland, California  |